

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE OF THE FIFTH SITTING OF THE 2000 SESSION TO BE HELD
IN THE PARLIAMENT CHAMBER, RED HOUSE, PORT OF SPAIN
ON WEDNESDAY OCTOBER 25, 2000 AT 2.00 P.M.

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER PAPER

(f) PAPERS

4. Report of the Auditor General on the Accounts of the Export Import Bank of Trinidad and Tobago Limited (formerly Trinidad and Tobago Export Credit Insurance Company Limited) for the year ended 1997 December 31.

(By the Attorney General and Minister of Legal Affairs who will move that the report be referred to the Public Accounts Committee)

5. Report of the Auditor General on the Accounts of the Export Import Bank of Trinidad and Tobago Limited for the year ended 1998 December 31.

(By the Attorney General and Minister of Legal Affairs who will move that the report be referred to the Public Accounts Committee)

(g) PRESENTATION OF REPORTS FROM SELECT COMMITTEES

1. Report of the Standing Orders Committee of the House of Representatives which considered the proposed amendments to the Standing Orders to give effect to Section 66A of the Constitution.

(By the Attorney General and Minister of Legal Affairs)

(l) INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

1. The Finance Bill, 2000.

(By the Minister of Finance, Planning and Development)

(n) PUBLIC BUSINESS

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS

Motions:

2. **BE IT RESOLVED** that the Senate Amendments to the Offences Against the Person (Amendment) (No.2) Bill, 2000 listed in the Appendix, be now considered.

(By the Attorney General and Minister of Legal Affairs)

3. **BE IT RESOLVED** that the House adopt the Report of the Standing Orders Committee of the House of Representatives which considered the proposed amendments to the Standing Orders to give effect to Section 66A of the Constitution.

(By the Attorney General and Minister of Legal Affairs)

D. DOLLY
AG. CLERK OF THE HOUSE

House of Representatives' Secretariat
The Red House
PORT OF SPAIN
OCTOBER 25, 2000

THE OFFENCES AGAINST THE PERSON (AMENDMENT) BILL, 2000

List of Amendments made in the Senate
on Tuesday October 24, 2000

First Column
Clause

Second Column
Extent of Amendment

- | | | |
|------|--|--|
| 1 | Renumber clause 1 as clause 1(1) and insert after clause 1(1) as renumbered the following new subclause:

" (2) This Act shall come into operation on such date as the President may appoint by Proclamation." | |
| 2(2) | Delete the words "may not be convicted of capital murder unless his act or acts amount to or constitute murder 1" and substitute the words "shall suffer death if he is convicted of murder 1". | |
| 3 | A. Delete the marginal notes and the first four lines and substitute the following:

"Sections 4D,
4E, 4F, 4G, 4H,
4I and 4J inserted | 3. The Act is amended by inserting after section 4C the following new sections:" |
| | B. Delete the words "4A, 4B, 4C, 4D, 4E and 4F wherever they occur and substitute the words "4D, 4E, 4G, 4H, 4I and 4J respectively"; | |
| | C. Insert after proposed section 4E as amended, the following new proposed section:

"Non-applicability
of section 4 | 4F. Notwithstanding section 4 - |

(a) a person convicted of murder 2 shall suffer death only in the circumstances referred to in section 4G;

(b) a person convicted of murder 3 shall not suffer death."

D. In proposed Section 4D, delete the word "includes" and substitute the words "consists of".

E. In proposed Section 4E(2), delete the words "capital murder" and substitute the words "murder 1".

New Clause 4A

"Section 54 amended

4A. The Act is amended in section 54 by -

(a) deleting the words "under the age of ten" and substituting the words "under the age of sixteen"; and

(c) deleting all the words commencing with the words "but no person who claims to be the father."

Preamble

Delete the Preamble.

October 24, 2000.